

[3506]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY ,THE ELEVENTH DAY OF AUGUST

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN

IA No. 2 OF 2023

IN

CMA NO: 203 OF 2023



Between:

Bajaj Allianz Insurance Company Limited, Represented by its Manager, 4th floor, SP Square, Park Road, Kurnool.

...Petitioner/Appellant

(Petitioner in CMA 203 OF 2023

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Uppu Revathi, W/o Anjaneyulu, Aged 34 years, D. No.. 6-123/5/1A, Thotageri, Atmakur Town, Kurnool Dt.
2. Uppu Akshaya, D/o Anjaneyulu, Aged 14 months, D. No.. 6-123/5/1A, Thotageri, Atmakur Town, Kurnool Dt. (R-2 being minor represented by R-1 mother)
3. Uppu Savitramma, W/o Galenna, aged 70 years, D. No.. 6-123/5/1A, Thotageri, Atmakur Town, Kurnool Dt.
4. M/s Gouri Sankar Electricals, Rep. by P. Saradamma, A grade electrical contractor, H.No.50/348/LD-1, Arora Nagar, B - camp, Kurnool.

...Respondents/Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI NARESH BYRAPANENI

Counsel for the Respondent :---

Petition under Order XLI Rule 5 r/w. Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of operation of the decree and Order in E.C. No. 1 of 2019 Before the Commissioner for Employees Compensation Act and Assistant Commissioner of Labour, Kurnool, dated 25th February, 2023, Pending disposal of CMA No. 203 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

“The appellant has deposited the entire amount of compensation, pursuant to the impugned judgment, in compliance of precondition.

In view of the same, there shall be interim stay of all further proceedings, including disbursement of the amount awarded. However, respondents/claimants are permitted to withdraw half of the amount so deposited.”

SD/- M. PRABHAKAR RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

For A

To,

1. The Commissioner for Employees Compensation Act and Assistant Commissioner of Labour, Kurnool ✓
2. Uppu Revathi, W/o Anjaneyulu, Aged 34 years, D. No.. 6-123/5/1A, Thotageri, Atmakur Town, Kurnool Dt. (for herself and on behalf of Uppu Akshaya being mother)
3. Uppu Savitramma, W/o Galenna, aged 70 years, D. No.. 6-123/5/1A, Thotageri, Atmakur Town, Kurnool Dt. ✓

4. M/s Gouri Sankar Electricals, Rep. by P. Saradamma, A grade electrical contractor, H.No.50/348/LD-1, Arora Nagar, B - camp, Kurnool.(2 to 4 By RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI. NARESH BYRAPANENI Advocate [OPUC]
6. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

CGR,J

DATED:11/08/2025

LIST THE MATTER FOR HEARING IN USUAL COURSE.

ORDER

IA No. 2 OF 2023

IN

CMA NO: 203 OF 2023

DIRECTION

